Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

Range of Exercise Prices
Number of
Options

Weighted Average
Remaining

Contractual Life
Weighted Average
Exercise Price

Number of
Options

Weighted Average
Exercise Price

$0.00 to $1.149 18,596,025 8.2 years $ 1.14 5,007,718 $ 1.14
$1.15 to $10.639 11,236,879 6.0 years 7.25 8,947,199 7.88
$10.64 to $13.959 2,890,301 3.2 years 12.11 2,890,301 12.11
$13.96 to $17.589 3,599,272 2.1 years 17.09 3,599,272 17.09
$17.59 to $28.759 612,000 1.8 years 28.16 612,000 28.16
$28.76 and over 6,221,072 0.6 years 34.38 6,221,072 34.38

43,155,549 5.6 years $ 9.97 27,277,562 $ 14.81

As of December 31, 2010, approximately 73.6% of our outstanding options were held by current employees and approximately 26.4% were held
by former employees. Approximately 56.5% of our outstanding options were in-the-money, that is, they had an exercise price less than the $6.69
market price of our common stock on December 31, 2010, and approximately 43.5% were out-of-the-money, that is, they had an exercise price
of more than $6.69 as shown in the table below:

In-the-Money Options Out-of-the-Money Options All Options
Outstanding % of Total Outstanding % of Total Outstanding % of Total

Current employees 24,303,033 99.6% 7,463,543 39.8% 31,766,576 73.6%
Former employees 87,834 0.4% 11,301,139 60.2% 11,388,973 26.4%

Totals 24,390,867 100.0% 18,764,682 100.0% 43,155,549 100.0%

% of all outstanding options 56.5% 43.5% 100.0%
Restricted Stock Units

The following table summarizes restricted stock unit activity during the years ended December 31, 2010, 2009 and 2008:

Restricted Stock
Units

Weighted Average Grant
Date Fair Value Per

Unit
Unvested as of December 31, 2007 8,663,814 $ 7.47
Granted 3,961,628 4.98
Vested (3,381,784) 8.39
Forfeited (573,340) 6.39

Unvested as of December 31, 2008 8,670,318 6.04
Granted 542,324 2.35
Vested (4,069,831) 5.84
Forfeited (336,370) 5.59

Edgar Filing: TENET HEALTHCARE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 181

Unvested as of December 31, 2009 4,806,441 5.82
Granted 5,139,299 5.03
Vested (2,500,853) 5.70
Forfeited (1,123,617) 6.26

Unvested as of December 31, 2010 6,321,270 $ 5.14

In the year ended December 31, 2010, we granted 4,081,030 restricted stock units subject to time-vesting. In addition, we granted 832,030
performance-based restricted stock units to certain of our senior officers. Because all conditions were met, the performance-based restricted
stock units will vest and be settled ratably over a three-year period from the date of the grant. In the year ended December 31, 2010, we also
granted 226,239 restricted stock units to our directors, which vested immediately on the grant date and may be settled in cash, shares of our
common stock or a combination of cash and stock. The fair value of the restricted stock units granted to directors will be adjusted based on our